
 

 
 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Police Regional Office 2 through PNP Trust Fund Receipt for the month of 
December 2021 intends to apply the sum of  One Million  Five Hundred Thirty One 
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight Pesos (Php1,531,488.00) being the 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the Upgrading of ICT Equipment 
(Rehabilitation & Upgrading of PRO2 Network)  (Public Bidding No.PRO2 2022-01).  
Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected during Bid Opening. 
 

The PRO2 now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Bidders should 
have completed, within five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, 
a contract similar to the Project.  

 
The bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures 

using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 9184 known as the Government 
Procurement Reform Act”. 

 
Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Police Regional 

Office 2 at the address below during working days from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM. 
 
A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders 

from February 28 – March 21, 2022 from the address below upon payment of a non-
refundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos 
(Php5,000.00).  

 
Police Regional Office 2 will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on March 8, 2022 at 

9:00 AM at PRO2 Conference Room through video conferencing via zoom. 
Prospective bidders who are interested to join the Pre-Bid Conference via zoom may 
send request for Zoom Link Password to the pro2_rld@yahoo.com.ph day before 
the scheduled conference. 

 
Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before March 21, 2022 at 

9:00 AM.  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable 
forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 

 
Bid Opening shall be on March 21, 2022 at exactly 9:15 AM at PRO2 

Conference Room.  Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives 
who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted.  

 
Bidders should comply with the applicable provisions of Section 23.4.1.1 of 

2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184 (Eligibility Criteria for Procurement of Goods) and with 
a modified set of requirements integrating eligibility documents and criteria for 
procurement of goods as provided in Annex D of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184 

Republic of the Philippines 

NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION 

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE 
POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 2 

Camp Marcelo A Adduru, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

 

mailto:pro2_rld@yahoo.com.pha


 
The Police Regional Office 2 reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to 

annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, 
without incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.  

 
Further, Police Regional Office 2 assumes no obligation to compensate any 

bidder/s for any loss or expense incurred in the preparation of the bid documents or 
participation in the bidding process. 
 
 For further information, please refer to: 
 
Name of Office : PRO2 BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Address  : PLTCOL RODEL F URBINA  

           Head, BAC Secretariat  
RLRDD, PRO2, Camp Adduru, Tuguegarao City, 

Telephone No. : Tel. # (078) 304-8149/09177744020 
Email address :  pro2_rld@yahoo.com.ph. 
  
     

 

      ROMALDO G BAYTING 
      Police Colonel  
      ADRDA/Chairman, PRO2 BAC 
 
 
 
 
 


